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Make sure that the item is installed by a competent installer.
Shut off the main water supply.
Observe all local plumbing and building codes.
Assurez-vous que l'élément est installé par un personnel compétent.
Couper l’alimentation d’eau principale.
Respecter tous les codes de plomberie et de bâtiment locaux.
Die Montage, darf nur durch einen geeigneten Fachmann durchgeführt werden.
Schließen Sie den Hauptwasseranschluss.
Beachten Sie die geltenden Vorschriften für Klempner-und Bauarbeiten.
Asegúrese de que el componente es instalado por personal competente.
Cierre la llave principal de agua.
Respete las normativas locales de fontanería y construcción.
L'opera di installazione deve essere effettuata da personale qualificato.
Chiudere la chiave centrale di alimentazione idrica.
Attenersi a tutte le norme locali di impiantistica idraulica ed edilizia.
Предмет должен быть установлен компетентным рабочим.
Перекройте главный водопровод.
Собдюдайте все местные нормы строительства и водоснабжения.
Zorg ervoor dat het artikel door een bevoegde installateur wordt geïnstalleerd.
Sluit de hoofdwaterleiding af.
Neem alle plaatselijke reglementeringen voor loodgieters- en bouwwerk in acht.
Należy zapewnić, aby instalacja została dokonana przez doświadczoną i kompetentną 
osobę.
Zamknąć główny zawór wody.
Przestrzegać wszystkich obowiązujących przepisów i norm budowlanych.
Zajistěte, aby byla součást nainstalována kompetentní osobou.
Uzavřete hlavní přívod vody.
Dodržujte všechny lokální kódy na instalacích a budovách.
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Ürünlerin bilen biri tarafından takıldığından emin olun.
Ana su girişini kapatın.
Yerel muslukçuluk ve inşaat kurallarının tümüne uyun.
Sørg for at varen er montert av en kompetent installatør.
Steng av hovedkranen for vann.
Ta hensyn til alle lokale koder for bygging og legging av rør.
Certifique-se de que o item é instalado por um técnico competente.
Desligue a torneira principal de fornecimento de água.
Considere todas as normas de canalização e construção locais.
Διασφαλίστε την εγκατάσταση της συσκευής από τεχνικό εγκατάστασης.
Κλείστε την κεντρική παροχή νερού.
Τηρείτε όλους τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς υδραυλικών εγκαταστάσεων και κτιρίων.
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Caution! Risk of product damage. Many cleaners contain abrasive and chemical substances, and should not be used 
for cleaning stainless steel, enamel, plated or plastic fittings. These finishes should be cleaned using a mild washing up 
detergent or soap solution, rinsed and then wiped dry with a soft clean cloth.

Attention! Risque d’endommagement du produit. De nombreux produits contiennent des substances abrasives et 
chimiques et ne doivent pas être utilisées pour nettoyer l’acier inoxydable, l’émail, les éléments plaqués ou en plastique. 
Ces finitions doivent être nettoyées à l’aide d’un produit vaisselle doux ou une solution à base de savon, avant d’être 
rincées et essuyées avec un chiffon doux.

Vorsicht! Das Produkt kann Schaden nehmen. Viele Reinigungsmittel enthalten scheuernde und chemische Substanzen 
und sollten nicht zur Reinigung von Stahl-, Emaille- oder Kunststoffteilen oder beschichteten Armaturen verwendet 
werden. Diese Flächen sollten unter Verwendung eines milden Spülmittels oder einer milden Seifenlauge gereinigt, 
abgespült und dann mit einem weichen, sauberen Tuch trocken gerieben werden.

¡Precaución!:  existe riesgo de daño al producto. La mayoría de los limpiadores de inodoros no dañan la superficie 
de porcelana vidriosa del inodoro. Siga cuidadosamente las instrucciones del fabricante del limpiador de inodoros. 
¡Precaución!: no utilice limpiadores continuos. Los productos que contienen cloro (hipoclorito de calcio) pueden dañar 
seriamente los accesorios en el depósito. Este daño podría causar escapes y deterioros a la propiedad.

Attenzione! Pericolo di danneggiare il prodotto. I prodotti reperibili in commercio per la pulizia dei sanitari, normalmente 
non intaccano la superficie in porcellana vetrosa della tazza. Attenersi scrupolosamente alle istruzioni del fabbricante 
del prodotto. Attenzione! Non usare prodotti da inserire nella vaschetta. Se contengono varechina (ipoclorito di calcio), 
possono danneggiare i dispositivi e i raccordi all’interno della vaschetta ed eventualmente provocare perdite e danni.

Внимание! Опасность повреждения товара. Многие очистители содержат абразивные и химические вещества.  
Они не должны быть использованы для чистки нержавеющей стали, эмали, пластиковых фитингов или фитингов 
с гальваническим покрытием.  Эти покрытия должны очищаться с помощью мягкого моющего средства или 
мыльной смеси.  Они должны ополаскиваться и вытираться насухо мягкой чистой тряпкой.

Let op! Risico op productschade. Veel reinigingsmiddelen bevatten schuurmiddelen en chemische stoffen en mogen 
niet gebruikt worden voor de reiniging van roestvrij staal, emaillen, geplateerde of kunststof fittingen.  Deze afwerkingen 
moeten met een mild afwasmiddel of zeepoplossing worden gereinigd, afgespoeld en met een schone, zachte doek 
worden gedroogd.

Uwaga! Ryzyko uszkodzenia produktu. Wiele środków czyszczących zawiera substancje ścierne lub chemiczne, które 
nie powinny być stosowane na powierzchniach wykonanych ze stali nierdzewnej, emalii, elementów platerowanych lub 
plastikowych. Te wykończenia należy czyścić z zastosowaniem łagodnego płynu do mycia naczyń lub roztworu mydła, 
a po umyciu opłukać i wytrzeć do sucha czystą, miękką ściereczką.

Varování! Riziko poškození produktu. Většina čisticích prostředků na záchodové mísy nepoškozuje glazované povrchy 
těchto mís. Postupujte podle pokynů výrobce čisticího prostředku na záchodové mísy. Varování! Nepoužívejte čisticí 
prostředky do nádrže. Prostředky obsahující chlor (chlornan vápenatý) mohou vážně poškodit armatury v nádrži. Takové 
poškození může mít za následek vytékání a následné škody na majetku.

Uyarı! Üründe hasar riski. Birçok temizleme maddesi aşındırıcı ve kimyasal maddeler içeriyor ve paslanmaz çelik, emaye, 
kaplama veya plastik donatıların temizliğinde kullanılmamalıdır. Bu tür maddeler, yumuşak bir bulaşık deterjanı veya 
sabun solüsyonu ile yıkanarak temizlenmeli, durulanmalı ve sonra yumuşak temiz bir bezle kurulanmalıdır.

Advarsel! Risiko for produktskade. Mange rengjøringsmidler inneholder slipemidler og kjemiske substanser og bør ikke 
benyttes til rengjøring av  rustfritt stål, emalje, metall eller omslag av plast. Disse overflatene bør rengjøres ved hjelp av 
et mildt oppvaskmiddel eller en såpeoppløsning, skylles og deretter tørkes med en myk og ren klut.

Atenção! Risco de danos do produto. Alguns produtos de limpeza contêm substâncias abrasivas e químicas, por isso não 
devem ser usados para limpar acessórios de aço inoxidável, esmalte, plástico ou com revestimento. Estes acabamentos 
devem ser limpos com um detergente ou sabão de limpeza suaves, enxaguados e, depois, secos com um pano seco.

Προσοχή! Κίνδυνος ζημιάς στο προϊόν. Πολλά καθαριστικά περιέχουν αποξεστικές και χημικές ουσίες, και δεν θα πρέπει 
να χρησιμοποιούνται για τον καθαρισμό ανοξείδωτου χάλυβα, σμάλτου, επιμεταλλωμένων ή πλαστικών εξαρτημάτων. 
Τέτοιου είδους φινίρισμα πρέπει να καθαρίζεται με χρήση ήπιου απορρυπαντικού για πιάτα ή διαλύματος σαπουνιού, 
να ξεπλένεται και στη συνέχεια να σκουπίζεται για να στεγνώσει με μαλακό, καθαρό πανί.

Cleaning / Entretien / Reinigung / Limpieza / Pulizia / Чистка / Reiniging / Czyszczenie / Čištění /  
Temizleme / Rengjøring / Limpeza / Καθαρισμός
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We reserve the right to change product specification due to possible technical improvements. / Nous nous réservons le droit de modifier 
les spécifications du produit en cas d’améliorations techniques potentielles. /  Aufgrund ständiger Produktentwicklung behalten wir 
uns das Recht vor, Produktänderungen vorzunehmen. / Nos reservamos el derecho de cambiar las características del producto en 
caso de que se produzcan mejoras técnicas. / L’azienda si riserva il diritto di cambiare le specifiche del prodotto a causa di possibili 
miglioramenti tecnici. / Мы сохраняем за собой право вносить изменения в спецификацию изделия в целях его возможного 
усовершенствования. / We behouden ons het recht voor om productspecificaties te wijzigen in verband met mogelijke technische 
verbeteringen. / Zastrzegamy sobie prawo do zmiany danych technicznych produktu z powodu ewentualnych ulepszeń technicznych. 
/  Επιφυλασσόμεθα του δικαιώματος να μεταβάλλουμε τις προδιαγραφές του προϊόντος λόγω πιθανών τεχνικών βελτιώσεων. / 
Reservamos o direito a efectuar alterações às especificações do produto com vista a possíveis melhorias técnicas. / Teknik geliştirmeler 
nedeniyle ürün özelliklerini değiştirme hakkımızı saklı tutarız. / Vyhrazujeme si právo změnit technické údaje z důvodu možných 
technických vylepšení. / Vi forbeholder oss retten til å endre produktets spesifikasjoner som følge av mulige tekniske utbedringer. 
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Tools and Materials

Before You Begin

Observe all local plumbing and building codes.

NOTE: For service parts information, visit
www.kohler.com/serviceparts.

1204801-2-A 2 Kohler Co.



1. Install the Valve Stem Adapter
NOTE: The plaster guard must be in place for these steps.

NOTE: The finished wall must be installed before you perform
these steps.

NOTE: If the plaster guard is inside the finished wall, the wall is
too thick for the installation and the valve needs to be moved
forward.

NOTE: This trim is designed to allow for a 1-1/2″ (38 mm)
variation in wall thickness.

Take a straight object such as a pencil and hold it along the
outside edge of the plaster guard with the tip touching the
finished wall.

Either mark the spot where the top edge of the plaster guard and
the pencil meet or hold the pencil with your fingers at that spot.

Move the pencil to the inside of the plaster guard. Touch the tip
of the pencil to the bottom of the plaster guard at the deepest
point next to the area labeled ″1.″

Finished 
Wall

Measure to finished 
wall with stick or pen.

Ramp

Ramp

Plaster Guard

Max Finished Wall
Thickness

Spacers 
(Thick Wall)

Spacer
(Medium Wall)

Spacer 
(Thin Wall)

1 23
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Install the Valve Stem Adapter (cont.)

If the mark or your finger is below the edge of the plaster
guard, perform the remaining steps:

Slide the pencil along the steps until the mark or your fingers are
even with the top edge of the plaster guard.

Note which area of the plaster guard the pencil is touching.

If the pencil is touching the step labeled ″1,″ use the 1-3/8″ (35
mm) (medium wall) valve stem adapter and the 1-3/8″ (35 mm)
screw.

If the pencil is touching the step labeled ″2,″ use the 1-7/8″ (35
mm) (thick wall) valve stem adapter and the 1-3/4″ (44 mm)
screw.

If the pencil is touching the step labeled ″3,″ use the 7/8″ (22
mm) (thin wall) valve stem adapter and the 3/4″ (19 mm) screw.

1204801-2-A 4 Kohler Co.



2. Adjust the Handle Assembly

Ensure the valve stem adapter is lightly placed over the spline
adapter.

Place the handle assembly over the valve stem adapter.

Turn the handle assembly counterclockwise until the valve is fully
closed. The handle will be in the vertical, 6 o’clock, position.

Remove the handle assembly and set aside.

To adjust for handle alignment:

NOTE: The spline adapter allows fine adjustment of the handle
alignment.

Remove the valve stem adapter.

Reposition the spline adapter.

Reinstall the handle assembly and the valve stem adapter.

Check the alignment. Repeat this procedure until the handle
alignment is satisfactory.

Valve

Spline Adapter

Valve Stem Adapter

Handle Assembly
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3. Install the Trim

Firmly press the valve stem adapter onto the valve stem.

Secure the valve stem adapter to the valve stem with the correct
length screw, as selected in the ″Install the Valve Stem Adapter″
section of this guide.

Align the holes on the front plate assembly and the valve.

NOTE: Be sure to select the correct length screw for your
application.

Attach the two screws through the front plate assembly and into
the valve. Do not overtighten.

Visually inspect the front plate assembly to ensure that the foam
seal is completely covering the wall opening. If not, stop the
installation and repair the wall opening.

Place the escutcheon against the wall. The drain holes in the
escutcheon should be positioned downward.

Thread the handle assembly onto the hub of the front plate
assembly to secure the escutcheon in place. The handle will be in
the closed, vertical 6 o’clock position.

NOTE: If the handle does not engage the valve or the escutcheon
does not tighten to the wall, replace the valve stem adapter with an
adapter of appropriate length.

Handle Assembly

Escutcheon

Screws

Screw

Valve Stem Adapter

Front Plate Assembly

1204801-2-A 6 Kohler Co.



Care and Cleaning

For best results, keep the following in mind when caring for your
KOHLER product:

• Use a mild detergent such as liquid dishwashing soap and warm
water for cleaning. Do not use abrasive cleaners that may scratch
or dull the surface.

• Carefully read the cleaner product label to ensure the cleaner is
safe for use on the material.

• Always test your cleaning solution on an inconspicuous area
before applying to the entire surface.

• Do not allow cleaners to sit or soak on the surface.

• Wipe surfaces clean and rinse completely with water immediately
after cleaner application. Rinse and dry any overspray that lands
on nearby surfaces.

• Use a soft, dampened sponge or cloth. Never use an abrasive
material such as a brush or scouring pad to clean surfaces.

For detailed cleaning information and products to consider, visit
www.kohler.com/clean. To order Care & Cleaning information, call
1-800-456-4537.

Warranty
KOHLER® Faucet Lifetime Limited Warranty

Kohler Co. warrants its Faucets* manufactured after January 1, 1997, to
be leak and drip free during normal residential use for as long as the
original consumer purchaser owns his or her home. If the Faucet
should leak or drip during normal use, Kohler Co. will, free of charge,
mail to the purchaser the cartridge necessary to put the Faucet in good
working condition. This warranty applies only to Kohler Faucets
installed in the United States of America, Canada or Mexico (″North
America″).

Kohler Co. also warrants all other aspects of the faucet or accessories
(″Faucet″)*, (except gold, non-Vibrant®, non-chrome finishes) to be free
of defects in material and workmanship during normal residential use
for as long as the original consumer purchaser owns his or her home.
This warranty applies only to Kohler Faucets installed in North
America. If a defect is found in normal residential use, Kohler Co. will,
at its election, repair, provide a replacement part or product, or make
appropriate adjustment. Damage to a product caused by accident,
misuse, or abuse is not covered by this warranty. Improper care and

Kohler Co. 7 1204801-2-A



Warranty (cont.)

cleaning will void the warranty**. Proof of purchase (original sales
receipt) must be provided to Kohler Co. with all warranty claims.
Kohler Co. is not responsible for labor charges, installation, or other
incidental or consequential costs. In no event shall the liability of
Kohler Co. exceed the purchase price of the Faucet.

If the Faucet is used commercially or is installed outside of North
America, or if the finish is gold, non-Vibrant or a painted or powder
coated color finish, Kohler Co. warrants the Faucet to be free from
defects in material and workmanship for one (1) year from the date the
product is installed, under Kohler Co.’s standard one-year limited
warranty.

If you believe that you have a warranty claim, contact Kohler Co.,
either through your Dealer, Plumbing Contractor, Home Center or
E-tailer, or by writing Kohler Co., Attn.: Customer Care Center, 444
Highland Drive, Kohler, WI 53044, USA. Please be sure to provide all
pertinent information regarding your claim, including a complete
description of the problem, the product, model number, color, finish,
the date the product was purchased and from whom the product was
purchased. Also include your original invoice. For other information,
or to obtain the name and address of the service and repair facility
nearest you, call 1-800-4-KOHLER (1-800-456-4537) from within the
USA and Canada, and 001-800-456-4537 from within Mexico, or visit
www.kohler.com within the USA, www.ca.kohler.com from within
Canada, or www.mx.kohler.com in Mexico.

KOHLER CO. AND/OR SELLER ARE PROVIDING THESE
WARRANTIES IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES,
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. KOHLER CO. AND/OR
SELLER DISCLAIM ALL LIABILITY FOR SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. Some states/provinces do not
allow limitations of how long an implied warranty lasts or the
exclusion or limitation of such damages, so these limitations and
exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives the consumer
specific legal rights. You may also have other rights that vary from
state/province to state/province.

This is Kohler Co.’s exclusive written warranty.

*Trend® faucets, MasterShower® tower, BodySpa systems and
components; WaterHaven® tower, systems and components; Tripoint®
faucets, Polished Gold, non-Vibrant and painted or powder coated
finishes, fittings; all items within the ″Fixture Related″ section of the
Kohler Faucets Price Book, drains, Duostrainer® sink strainers,

1204801-2-A 8 Kohler Co.



Warranty (cont.)

soap/lotion dispensers, MoxieTM Wireless Speaker; and faucets used in
commercial settings, and outside North America, are covered by
Kohler Co.’s one-year limited warranty.

**Never use cleaners containing abrasive cleansers, ammonia, bleach,
acids, waxes, alcohol, solvents or other products not recommended for
chrome. This will void the warranty.

Kohler Co. 9 1204801-2-A



Guide d’installation et d’entretien
Garniture de contrôle de volume

Outils et matériaux

Avant de commencer

Respecter tous les codes de plomberie et de bâtiment locaux.

REMARQUE: Pour tout renseignement sur les pièces de rechange,
visiter www.kohler.com/serviceparts.

Kohler Co. Français-1 1204801-2-A



1. Installer l’adaptateur de tige de robinet
REMARQUE: Le protège-plâtre doit être en place pour effectuer ces
opérations.

REMARQUE: La finition murale doit avoir été posée avant
d’effectuer ces opérations.

REMARQUE: Si le protège-plâtre est en retrait dans le mur fini, le
mur est trop épais pour l’installation et le robinet doit être déplacé
vers l’avant.

REMARQUE: Cette garniture est conçue pour permettre une
variation de 1-1/2″ (38 mm) de l’épaisseur du mur.

Tenir un objet droite, tel qu’un crayon, le long du bord extérieur
du protège-plâtre avec la pointe touchant le mur fini.

Marquer sur le crayon le point où arrive bord le rebord supérieur
du protège-plâtre ou tenir le doigt à cet emplacement.

Placer le crayon à l’intérieur du protège-plâtre. Placer la pointe
du crayon contre le fond du protège-plâtre, au point le plus
profond à côté de l’étiquette ″1″.

Mur 
fini 

Mesurer la distance au mur fini
avec un bâtonnet ou un crayon. 

Rampe

Rampe

Protège-plâtre

Épaisseur max du 
mur fini 

Cales d'épaisseur
(mur épais) 

Cale 
d'épaisseur
(mur moyen) 

Cale 
d'épaisseur
(mur mince) 

1 23
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Installer l’adaptateur de tige de robinet (cont.)

Si la marque ou le doigt sur le crayon est en-dessous du rebord
du protège-plâtre, effectuer ce qui suit:

Glisser le crayon le long des marches jusqu’à ce que la marque ou
le doigt soit à la hauteur du rebord supérieur du protège-plâtre.

Prendre note de la zone du protège-plâtre dans laquelle se trouve
le crayon.

Si le crayon est dans la zone étiquetée ″1″, utiliser l’adaptateur
de tige de robinet de 1-3/8″ (35 mm) (mur moyen) et la vis de
1-3/8″ (35 mm).

Si le crayon est dans la zone étiquetée ″2″, utiliser l’adaptateur
de tige de robinet de 1-7/8″ (48 mm) (mur épais) et la vis de
1-3/4″ (44 mm).

Si le crayon est dans la zone étiquetée ″3″, utiliser l’adaptateur
de tige de robinet de 7/8″ (22 mm) (mur mince) et la vis de 3/4″
(19 mm).

1204801-2-A Français-3 Kohler Co.



2. Ajuster la poignée

S’assurer que l’adaptateur de tige de robinet est placé sans forcer
sur l’adaptateur à cannelures.

Placer la poignée sur l’adaptateur de tige de robinet.

Tourner la poignée dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d’une
montre jusqu’à fermer complètement le robinet. La poignée doit
être en position verticale, à 6 heures.

Retirer la poignée et la mettre de côté.

Pour ajuster l’alignement de la poignée:

REMARQUE: L’adaptateur à cannelures permet un ajustement fin
de l’alignement de la poignée.

Retirer l’adaptateur de tige de robinet

Repositionner l’adaptateur à cannelures.

Remonter la poignée et l’adaptateur de tige de robinet.

Vérifier l’alignement. Répéter l’opération jusqu’à ce que
l’alignement de la poignée est satisfaisant.

Robinet

Adaptateur à cannelures

Adaptateur de tige 
de robinet

Poignée
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3. Installer la garniture

Pousser fermement l’adaptateur de tige de robinet sur la tige du
robinet.

Fixer l’adaptateur de tige de robinet sur la tige avec la vis de
longueur correcte, tel qu’établi à la section ″Installer l’adaptateur
de tige de robinet″ de ce guide.

Aligner les trous de la plaque frontale et du robinet.

REMARQUE: Veiller à bien sélectionner la longueur de vis qui
convient.

Poser les deux vis à travers la plaque frontale et dans le robinet.
Ne pas trop serrer.

Vérifier visuellement que le joint en mousse de la plaque frontale
couvre complètement l’ouverture dans le mur. Dans le cas
contraire, interrompre l’installation et réparer l’ouverture dans le
mur.

Placer l’applique contre le mur. Les orifices d’écoulement de
l’applique doivent être placés vers le bas.

Visser la poignée sur le moyeu de la plaque frontale pour bloquer
l’applique en place. La poignée doit être en position fermée
verticale, à 6 heures.

REMARQUE: Si la poignée ne s’engage pas sur le robinet ou que
l’applique ne se serre pas contre le mur, remplacer l’adaptateur de
tige de robinet par un adaptateur de longueur appropriée.

Poignée

Applique

Vis

Vis

Adaptateur de 
tige de robinet

Plaque frontale
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Entretien et nettoyage

Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats possibles, tenir compte de ce qui
suit lors de l’entretien du produit KOHLER:

• Utiliser un détergent doux comme du liquide pour vaisselle et de
l’eau chaude pour nettoyer. Ne pas utiliser de nettoyants abrasifs
qui pourraient rayer ou ternir la surface.

• Lire l’étiquette du produit de nettoyage avec le plus grand soin
pour assurer que celui-ci peut être utilisé sans danger sur le
matériau.

• Toujours tester la solution de nettoyage sur une surface non
visible avant de l’appliquer sur l’ensemble de la surface.

• Ne pas laisser les nettoyants reposer ou tremper sur la surface.

• Essuyer les surfaces et rincer complètement avec de l’eau
immédiatement après l’application du nettoyant. Rincer et sécher
tout éclaboussement sur les surfaces avoisinantes.

• Utiliser une éponge ou un chiffon doux et humide. Ne jamais
utiliser de matériau abrasif tel qu’une brosse ou une éponge à
récurer pour nettoyer les surfaces.

Pour obtenir des informations détaillées sur le nettoyage et les produits
à considérer, consulter le site www.kohler.com/clean. Pour commander
des informations sur l’entretien & le nettoyage, appeler le
1-800-456-4537.

Garantie
Garantie limitée à vie du robinet KOHLER®

Kohler Co. garantit que les robinets* fabriqués après le 1er janvier 1997
ne fuient pas et ne gouttent pas lors d’une utilisation domestique
normale, aussi longtemps que l’acquéreur d’origine demeure
propriétaire de son domicile. Si le robinet goutte ou présente des fuites
lors d’une utilisation normale, Kohler Co. enverra par courrier à
l’acheteur, sans frais, la cartouche nécessaire pour réparer le robinet. La
présente garantie s’applique uniquement aux robinets Kohler installés
aux États-Unis, au Canada ou au Mexique (″Amérique du Nord″).

Kohler Co. garantit également toutes les autres caractéristiques du
robinet ou des accessoires (″Robinet″)*, (à l’exception des finitions
dorées, non-Vibrant®, non chromées) contre tout vice de matériau et de
fabrication lors d’une utilisation domestique normale, aussi longtemps
que l’acquéreur d’origine demeure propriétaire de son domicile. La
présente garantie s’applique uniquement aux robinets Kohler installés
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Garantie (cont.)

en Amérique du Nord. Si un vice est décelé lors d’une utilisation
domestique normale, Kohler Co. choisira, à sa discrétion, la réparation,
le remplacement ou la rectification appropriée. Cette garantie n’offre
pas de protection contre les dommages dus à un accident, une
mauvaise utilisation ou un mauvais traitement. Un entretien et un
nettoyage inadéquats annulent la garantie**. Une preuve d’achat (ticket
de caisse d’origine) doit être présentée à Kohler Co. avec toutes les
réclamations au titre de la garantie. Kohler Co. n’est pas responsable
des frais de main-d’œuvre, d’installation ou de tout autre frais
particulier, accessoire ou indirect. La responsabilité de Kohler Co. ne
dépassera en aucun cas le prix d’achat du robinet.

Si le robinet est utilisé dans un commerce ou s’il est installé en dehors
d’Amérique du Nord, ou si la finition est dorée, non-Vibrant, peinte ou
revêtue d’une poudre, Kohler Co. garantit le robinet contre tout vice de
matériau et de fabrication pendant un (1) an à partir de la date
d’installation du produit, selon les modalités de la garantie limitée
standard d’un an de Kohler Co.

Pour toute réclamation au titre de la présente garantie, contacter
Kohler Co. par l’intermédiaire du vendeur, plombier, centre de
rénovation ou revendeur par internet, ou bien par écrit à l’adresse
suivante Kohler Co., Attn.: Customer Care Center, 444 Highland Drive,
Kohler, WI 53044, USA. Fournir tous les renseignements pertinents à la
réclamation, dont notamment une description complète du problème et
du produit, le numéro de modèle, la couleur, la finition, la date et le
lieu d’achat du produit. Joindre également l’original de la facture. Pour
de plus amples renseignements ou pour obtenir les coordonnées du
service de réparation le plus proche, appeler le 1-800-4-KOHLER
(1-800-456-4537) à partir des E.-U. et du Canada, et le 001-800-456-4537
à partir du Mexique, ou consulter le site www.kohler.com aux É.-U.,
www.ca.kohler.com à partir du Canada, ou www.mx.kohler.com au
Mexique.

KOHLER CO. ET/OU LE REVENDEUR FOURNISSENT CES
GARANTIES AU LIEU ET PLACE DE TOUTES AUTRES
GARANTIES, EXPRESSES OU TACITES, Y COMPRIS LES
GARANTIES TACITES DE COMMERCIALITÉ ET D’ADAPTATION
À UN USAGE PARTICULIER. KOHLER CO. ET/OU LE
REVENDEUR DÉCLINENT TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ CONTRE
LES DOMMAGES PARTICULIERS, ACCESSOIRES OU
INDIRECTS. Certains états et provinces ne permettent pas de limite
sur la durée de la garantie tacite, ni l’exclusion ou la limite des
dommages, et, par conséquent, lesdites limites et exclusions peuvent
ne pas s’appliquer à votre cas. La présente garantie accorde au
consommateur des droits juridiques particuliers. Vous pouvez
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Garantie (cont.)

également avoir d’autres droits qui varient d’un état ou d’une
province à l’autre.

Ceci constitue la garantie écrite exclusive de Kohler Co.

*Les robinets Trend®, la colonne MasterShower®, les systèmes et
éléments BodySpa; la colonne, les systèmes et les éléments
WaterHaven®; les robinets Tripoint®; les finitions or poli, non-Vibrant
et peintes ou à revêtement de poudre, les raccords; tous les articles de
la section ″Fixture Related″ du catalogue des prix des robinets Kohler,
les drains, les crépines d’évier Duostrainer®, les distributeurs de
savon/lotion, le haut-parleur MoxieTM sans fil; et les robinets utilisés
dans des milieux commerciaux et hors de l’Amérique du Nord, sont
couverts par la garantie limitée d’un an de Kohler Co.

**Ne jamais utiliser de nettoyants contenant des agents abrasifs, de
l’ammoniaque, de l’eau de Javel, des acides, des cires, de l’alcool, des
dissolvants ou autres produits non recommandés pour le chrome. Ceci
annulera la garantie.
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Guía de instalación y cuidado
Guarnición de control de caudal

Herramientas y materiales

Antes de comenzar

Cumpla con todos los códigos locales de plomería y construcción.

NOTA: Para información sobre piezas de repuesto, visite
www.kohler.com/serviceparts.
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1. Instale el adaptador de la espiga de la válvula
NOTA: El protector de yeso debe estar en su lugar para estos pasos.

NOTA: La pared acabada debe estar instalada antes realizar estos
pasos.

NOTA: Si el protector de yeso está dentro de la pared acabada, la
pared está demasiado gruesa para la instalación y tiene que mover
la válvula hacia delante.

NOTA: Esta guarnición está diseñada para una variación en el
grosor de la pared de 1-1/2″ (38 mm).

Tome un objeto recto como un lápiz y sosténgalo a lo largo del
filo exterior del protector de yeso con la punta tocando la pared
acabada.

Marque el lugar donde se unen el filo superior del protector de
yeso y el lápiz o sostenga el lápiz con sus dedos en ese lugar.

Mueva el lápiz al interior del protector de yeso. Toque la punta
del lápiz al inferior del protector de yeso en el punto más
profundo junto al área identificada ″1.″

Pared 
acabada 

Mida hasta la pared acabada 
con una varilla o pluma. 

Rampa

Rampa

Protector de yeso

Grosor máx de la 
pared acabada 

Espaciadores 
(Pared gruesa) 

Espaciador
(Pared mediana) 

Espaciador 
(Pared delgada) 

1 23
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Instale el adaptador de la espiga de la válvula (cont.)

Si la marca o su dedo está más abajo que el filo del protector de
yeso, realice los pasos restantes:

Deslice el lápiz a lo largo de los pasos hasta que la marca o sus
dedos estén al parejo con el filo superior del protector de yeso.

Fíjese qué área del protector de yeso toca el lápiz.

Si el lápiz toca el paso identificado ″1,″ utilice el adaptador de la
espiga de la válvula de 1-3/8″ (35 mm) (pared mediana) y el
tornillo de 1-3/8″ (35 mm).

Si el lápiz toca el paso identificado ″2,″ utilice el adaptador de la
espiga de la válvula de 1-7/8″ (35 mm) (pared gruesa) y el
tornillo de 1-3/4″ (44 mm).

Si el lápiz toca el paso identificado ″3,″ utilice el adaptador de la
espiga de la válvula de 7/8″ (22 mm) (pared delgada) y el tornillo
de 3/4″ (19 mm).
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2. Ajuste el montaje de la manija

Asegúrese de que el adaptador de la espiga de la válvula esté
ligeramente sobre el adaptador de ranuras.

Coloque el montaje de la manija sobre el adaptador de la espiga
de válvula.

Gire el montaje de la manija a la izquierda hasta que la válvula
cierre por completo. La manija estará en la posición vertical, de
las 6 en punto.

Retire el montaje de manija y colóquelo a un lado.

Para ajustar la alineación de la manija:

NOTA: El adaptador de ranuras permite el ajuste fino de alineación
de la manija.

Retire el adaptador de la espiga de la válvula.

Cambie la posición del adaptador de ranuras.

Vuelva a instalar el montaje de la manija y el adaptador de la
espiga de válvula.

Verifique la alineación. Repita este procedimiento hasta obtener
una alineación satisfactoria de la manija.

Válvula

Adaptador de ranuras

Adaptador de la espiga 
de la válvula

Montaje de manija

 

Kohler Co. Español-4 1204801-2-A



3. Instale la guarnición

Presione firmemente el adaptador de la espiga de la válvula en la
espiga de válvula.

Fije el adaptador de la espiga en la espiga de la válvula con el
tornillo de la longitud correcta, tal como se seleccionó en la
sección ″Instale el adaptador de la espiga de la válvula″ de esta
guía.

Alinee los orificios del montaje de la placa frontal y la válvula.

NOTA: Asegúrese de seleccionar el tornillo de la longitud correcta
para su aplicación.

Fije los dos tornillos a través del montaje de la placa frontal y
dentro de la válvula. No apriete demasiado.

Revise visualmente el montaje de la placa frontal para asegurarse
de que el sello de espuma cubra completamente la abertura de la
pared. Si no, antes de continuar con la instalación, repare la
abertura de la pared.

Coloque el chapetón contra la pared. Los orificios del desagüe en
el chapetón deben colocarse hacia abajo.

Enrosque el montaje de la manija en el centro de sujeción del
montaje de la placa frontal para fijar el chapetón en su lugar. La
manija quedará en la posición cerrada, que es la posición vertical
de las 6 en punto.

Montaje de manija

Chapetón

Tornillos

Tornillo

Adaptador de la 
espiga de la válvula

Montaje de 
placa frontal
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Instale la guarnición (cont.)

NOTA: Si la manija no engrana con la válvula o el chapetón no se
aprieta a la pared, cambie el adaptador de la espiga de la válvula
por un adaptador de longitud correcta.

Cuidado y limpieza

Para obtener los mejores resultados, tenga presente lo siguiente al
limpiar su producto KOHLER:

• Para la limpieza, utilice solamente un detergente suave como el
jabón líquido para lavar platos y agua tibia. No utilice
limpiadores abrasivos que puedan rayar u opacar la superficie.

• Lea atentamente la etiqueta del producto de limpieza para
asegurar que no presente riesgos al usarse en el material.

• Siempre pruebe la solución de limpieza en un área oculta antes
de aplicarla a toda la superficie.

• No deje por tiempo prolongado los limpiadores en la superficie.

• Limpie con un trapo y enjuague completa e inmediatamente con
agua después de aplicar limpiadores. Enjuague y seque las
superficies cercanas que se hayan rociado.

• Utilice una esponja o trapo suave y húmedo. Para limpiar las
superficies, nunca utilice materiales abrasivos como cepillos o
estropajos de tallar.

Para obtener información detallada de limpieza y los limpiadores a
considerar, visite www.kohler.com/clean. Para solicitar información
sobre el cuidado y la limpieza, llame al 1-800-456-4537.

Garantía
Garantía limitada de por vida para la grifería KOHLER®

Kohler Co. garantiza que la Grifería* fabricada después del 1 de enero
de 1997 está libre de problemas de fugas y goteo durante el uso
residencial normal, mientras el comprador consumidor original sea el
propietario de su casa. En caso de que la Grifería presente fugas o
goteo durante el uso normal, Kohler Co. enviará por correo y sin
ningún cargo al comprador original, el cartucho necesario para que la
Grifería funcione correctamente. Esta garantía se aplica sólo a la
Grifería Kohler instalada en los Estados Unidos de América, Canadá o
México (″Norteamérica″).

Kohler Co. también garantiza que todas las demás características de la
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Garantía (cont.)

grifería o accesorios (″Grifería″)*, (excepto los acabados de oro, que no
sean Vibrant®, o que no sean de cromo) están libres de defectos de
material y mano de obra, durante el uso residencial normal, mientras
el comprador consumidor original sea el propietario de su casa. Esta
garantía se aplica sólo a la Grifería Kohler instalada en Norteamérica.
Si se encuentra un defecto durante el uso residencial normal, Kohler
Co., a su criterio, reparará, proveerá un repuesto o producto, o
realizará los ajustes pertinentes. Esta garantía no cubre daños causados
por accidente, abuso o uso indebido del producto. El cuidado y la
limpieza indebidos anularán la garantía**. Al presentar las
reclamaciones de garantía a Kohler Co., es necesario incluir la prueba
de compra (recibo de venta original). Kohler Co. no se hace
responsable de costos de mano de obra, instalación u otros costos
incidentales o indirectos. En ningún caso la responsabilidad de Kohler
Co. excederá el precio de compra de la Grifería.

Si la Grifería se utiliza comercialmente o se instala fuera del territorio
de Norteamérica, o si el acabado es de oro, no es Vibrant o un acabado
de color con revestimiento de pintura o polvo, Kohler Co. garantiza
que la Grifería está libre de defectos de material y mano de obra por
un (1) año, a partir de la fecha de instalación, bajo la garantía limitada
de un año estándar de Kohler Co.

Si usted considera que tiene una reclamación en virtud de la garantía,
comuníquese con Kohler Co. a través de su distribuidor, contratista de
plomería, centro de remodelación o distribuidor por Internet, o escriba
a Kohler Co., Attn.: Customer Care Center, 444 Highland Drive, Kohler,
WI 53044, USA. Por favor, asegúrese de proporcionar toda la
información pertinente a su reclamación, incluyendo una descripción
completa del problema, el producto, el número de modelo, el color, el
acabado, la fecha de compra y el lugar de compra del producto.
También incluya el recibo original. Para información adicional, o para
obtener el nombre y dirección del lugar de reparación y servicio más
cercano a usted, llame al 1-800-4-KOHLER (1-800-456-4537) desde los
EE.UU. y Canadá, y al 001-800-456-4537 desde México, o visite
www.kohler.com desde los EE.UU., www.ca.kohler.com desde Canadá,
o www.mx.kohler.com en México.

KOHLER CO. Y/O EL VENDEDOR OFRECEN ESTAS GARANTÍAS
QUE SUSTITUYEN TODAS LAS DEMÁS GARANTÍAS, EXPRESAS
O IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUYENDO, ENTRE OTRAS, LAS GARANTÍAS
IMPLÍCITAS DE COMERCIALIZACIÓN E IDONEIDAD PARA UN
USO DETERMINADO. KOHLER CO. Y/O EL VENDEDOR
DESCARGAN TODA RESPONSABILIDAD POR CONCEPTO DE
DAÑOS PARTICULARES, INCIDENTALES O INDIRECTOS.
Algunos estados/provincias no permiten limitaciones en cuanto a la
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Garantía (cont.)

duración de una garantía implícita o a la exclusión o limitación de
dichos daños, por lo que estas limitaciones y exclusiones pueden no
aplicar a su caso. Esta garantía otorga al consumidor ciertos derechos
legales específicos. Además, usted puede tener otros derechos que
varían de estado a estado y provincia a provincia.

Ésta es la garantía exclusiva por escrito de Kohler Co.

*La grifería Trend® la torre MasterShower®, los sistemas y
componentes BodySpa, la torre, sistemas y componentes WaterHaven®,
las griferías Tripoint®, el acabado en oro pulido, que no sea Vibrant y
los acabados con revestimiento de pintura o en polvo, las conexiones,
todos los artículos contenidos en la sección ″Fixture Related″ de la lista
de precios de la grifería Kohler, los desagües, las coladeras de
fregadero Duostrainer®, los dispensadores de jabón y loción, la bocina
inalámbrica MoxieTM; y la grifería de uso comercial e instalada fuera del
territorio de Norteamérica, están cubiertos por la garantía limitada de
un año de Kohler Co.

**Nunca utilice limpiadores que contengan limpiadores abrasivos,
amoniaco, blanqueador, ácidos, ceras, alcohol, disolventes u otros
productos no recomendados para el cromo. Esto anulará la garantía.
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USA/Canada: 1-800-4KOHLER

México: 001-800-456-4537
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